

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**Nos. 23-1400
23-1463**

ADRIANNA WADSWORTH,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

CHUCK NGUYEN
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

MSAD 40/RSU 40; ANDREW CAVANAUGH
Defendants/Cross-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maine**

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

Sean Ouellette
Mollie Berkowitz
Adele P. Kimmel
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 797-8600
souellette@publicjustice.net
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Assistant Principals were Appropriate Persons under Title IX.....	4
A. School Officials are Appropriate Persons When the School Designates Them to Collect and Investigate Title IX Complaints	4
B. The District Designated Assistant Principals to Collect and Investigate Title IX Complaints and Take Other Corrective Measures.....	7
C. A Narrower Rule Would Undermine Title IX’s Purpose	8
II. The District Had Actual Notice of Principal Cavanaugh’s Harassment	11
A. Assistant Principal Philbrook Had Actual Notice Because She Knew of a Substantial Risk of Sexual Harassment.....	11
B. In the Alternative, Assistant Principal Philbrook Had Actual Notice Because She was Willfully Blind to the Harassment.....	14
III. Principal Cavanaugh is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity	19
A. Under First Circuit Precedent, Verbal Sexual Harassment Clearly Violates the Constitution Without Direct Sexual Advances or Hostility.....	21
B. A Robust Consensus of Persuasive Authority Confirms that Principal Cavanaugh Violated Wadsworth’s Right to Equal Protection	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alfano v. Lynch</i> , 847 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Barton v. Clancy</i> , 632 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Billings v. Town of Grafton</i> , 515 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013).....	16
<i>C. K. v. Wrye</i> , 751 F. App’x 179 (3d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>C.S. v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist.</i> , 34 F.4th 536 (7th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	5, 12
<i>Doe v. Bradshaw</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D. Mass. 2016).....	18
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Doe v. Flaherty</i> , 623 F.3d 577 (8th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Doe v. Hutchinson</i> , 728 F. App’x 829 (10th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4, 5, 6, 12

Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Miami-Dade Cnty.,
403 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....15

Escue v. N. Okla. Coll.,
450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006)19

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.,
504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007).....5

Forth v. Laramie Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1,
85 F.4th 1044 (10th Cir. 2023).....11, 13, 14

French v. Merrill,
15 F.4th 116 (1st Cir. 2021).....19, 20, 21

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998).....3, 4, 5

Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.,
563 U.S. 754 (2011).....15, 16

Hayut v. State University of New York,
352 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2003)23

Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma,
140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....16

Irish v. Fowler,
979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020).....19

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....8, 9, 10

Jenkins v. Univ. of Minn.,
838 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2016)24

Jennings v. Univ. of N.C.,
482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007)6, 24

K.T. v. Culver-Stockton Coll.,
865 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2017)12

KD v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 001,
 1 F.4th 591 (8th Cir. 2021)18

Kesterson v. Kent State Univ.,
 967 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2020)6, 10

Lipsett v. Univ. of P.R.,
 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988).....20, 21, 22

Parker v. Landry,
 935 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019).....13

Porto v. Town of Tewksbury,
 488 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2007).....12

Roe v. Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 53 F.4th 334 (5th Cir. 2022)11

Sampson v. Cnty. of Los Angeles,
 974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020)20

Santiago v. Puerto Rico,
 655 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2011).....4, 7, 8, 13

Sh.A. ex rel. J.A. v. Tucumcari Mun. Schs.,
 321 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2003)20

Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, L. P.,
 595 U.S. 178 (2022).....16

United States v. Perez-Melendez,
 599 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2010).....16

United States v. Perez-Rodriguez,
 13 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021).....2

United States v. Valbrun,
 877 F.3d 440 (1st Cir. 2017).....14, 16, 17

White v. N.H. Dep’t of Corrs.,
 221 F.3d 254 (1st Cir. 2000).....22

Wilborn v. S. Union State Cmty. Coll.,
720 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (M.D. Ala. 2010).....6

Williams ex rel. Hart v. Paint Valley Loc. Sch. Dist.,
400 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2005) 12

Xiaoyan Tang v. Citizens Bank, N.A.,
821 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 2016).....22

Yog v. Tex. S. Univ.,
No. H-08-3034, 2010 WL 4053706 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2010).....6

Young v. Pleasant Valley Sch. Dist.,
601 F. App’x 132 (3d Cir. 2015)24

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*

Model Penal Code § 2.02(7) 15

Other Authorities

34 C.F.R. § 106.85

34 C.F.R. § 106.8(a).....9

Bangor School Department, Nondiscrimination and Affirmative Action § II.C., <https://www.bangorschools.net/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/AC-Pol-Nondiscrimination-Affirmative-Action-10-26-22-1.pdf>.....9

Bates College, Equal Opportunity, Non-Discrimination, and Anti-Harassment Policy §§ VII.C., XI.E., <https://www.bates.edu/here-to-help/policies/equal-opportunity-policy/>.....9

Charol Shakeshaft, *Educator Sexual Abuse*, Hofstra Horizons 10 (2003), https://www.hofstra.edu/pdf/orsp_shakeshaft_spring03.pdf.....4

Georgia Winters et al., *Validation of the Sexual Grooming Model of Child Sexual Abusers*, J. Child Sexual Abuse 2-8 (2020), <https://calio.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/Validation-of-the-Sexual-Grooming-Model-of-Child-Sexual-Abusers.pdf>.....2
